File No. 19059 O\ " Committee Item No. A
' Board Item No. 3l

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Cominittee: Budget & Finance Sub—Committee Date AM&,! LT gg\ﬁ ,

Board of Supervisors Neeting Date _ 3.0 22 20 4”3
Cmte Board
[1 [ Motion
Y4 Resolution
[1 [ oOrdinance
[l [1 Legislative Digest
7y Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Ll [l Youth Commission Report
[1 [1 Introduction Form
Y Department/Agency Cover Letter andlor Report
1 [1 wmou
[l [] GrantInformation Form
Ll ] Grant Budget
[1 [] Subcontract Budget
% Contract/Agreement
Form 126 — Ethics Commission
1 [ Award Letter
[ 1 [  Application
[l [1 Public Correspondence
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

O O
N

Completed by:_ Linda Wong Date JuQut !2 2«01’
Completed by:__Linda Wong Date 1.4 18 7n 4

A
J E

3281



-

NN N N NN A A A eAa A s s
g DA N e O w0 N OB W -

o © o ~N O O AW N

FILE NO. 190599 RESOLUTION NO.

[Contract Amendrﬁent - Manatron, Inc. - Maintenance of Government Revenue
Management Software - Not to Exceed $2,275,548]

Resolution authorizing the Office of the Treasux;er & Tax Collector to amend é service
and maintenance contract with Manatron, Inc. for government revenue management
software, to extend to a ten-year ferm with an additional four-year option to extend,
increésing the contract amount by $1 ,265,607 for a total amount not to exceed
$2,275,548 to commence upon Board of Supervisors and Mayoral approval for the

period of July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2024. -

WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.1‘%8(b), requires the Board of Supervisors to approve
by resolution contracts estimated to exceed $10,000,000 or with a term exceeding ten
years; and / A , |

WHEREAS,‘ Manatron has provided the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector (TTX)
Government Revenue Management software through a competitive bid process pursuant to
a software license ag'reement to meet requireménts of busirlxess} taxes collected by the City
and County of San Francisco; and - . |
. WHEREAS, TTX has procured the Government Revenue Management software from
Manatron to be fhe primary system for administering the City and County payroll expense
tax, gross receipts tax, commercjal rents tax, transient bcoupancy tax, pallking tax, utility
user tax, access line tax, telephoné users tax, stadium admissions tax, 'administrative office
tax, tourism improvement district assessment, Moscone expansion district assessrﬁent; énd

WHEREAS, TTX uses the Government Revenue Management software from

Manatron as the primary system for administering the business registration fee, cigarette

litter abatement fee, revenue control equipment fee, and the registration and license fees for

the police, entertainment, fire and public hea'lth departments; and

Ofﬁoe of the Treasurer & Tax Collector

- BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' . \ ' Page 1

3282




© ~N o v A~ W@ N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

WHEREAS, TTX has previously contracted with Manatron to provide maintenance

and support services for the aforementioned Government Revenue Management software;

“and

WHEREAS, TTX wishes to extend to a ten-year term with an option for an additional
four-year term the Government Revenue Management software maintenance and supp‘ort
contrabt; and | _

WHEREAS, The contract in substantiélly final form is on file with the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors in File No. 190589: now, therefore, belit

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes fhe Purchaser and the Office
of the Treasurer & Tax Collector to exeéu‘te an amended service and maintenance contract
for Government Revenue Management Software, to extend to a ten-year term, with an
additional four-year option to extend, and increasing the amount by $1,265,607 for a total
contract amount not to exceed $2,275,548 for the period of July 1, 2014, through June 30,
2024, to commence follvowing enactment of this Reso!.ution; and, be it -

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the contract being ful[-y executed by
all parties, the Purchaser, the Office of the Treas.grer & Tax Collector shall provide the final

contracts to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

. Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS » Page 2

3283




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ' Juy 17,2019

Item 4 Department: _
Flle 19- 0599 | Treasurer-Tax Collector’s Office (Treasurer/Tax Collector)

j)EXECUTIVE SUIVIMARY

Legislative Objectives

e .The proposed resolution would authorize the Treasurer/ Tax Collector to amend the
service and maintenance agreement with Manatron for government revenue
management software, extending the agreement term by five yéars through June 2024,
for a total 10-year term, and increasing the agreement amount by $1,265,607 for a total
‘amount not to exceed $2,275,548.

Key Points

| o The Treasurer/Tax Collector selected XTech to develop the replacement Business Tax
System in 2013 following a competitive solicitation. The Treasurer/Tax Collector entered
into a perpetual software license agreement with Manatron, a subcontractor to XTech, in
July 2013. Subsequently, the Treasurer/Tax Collector entered into an agreement with
Manatron to provide maintenance and support services for the Business Tax System
software. The original software maintenance agreement between the Treasurer/Tax
Collector and Manatron was for five years from July 2014 through June 2019, for an
amount not to exceed $1,009,941,.

Fiscal Impact

s The budget for the proposed five-year extension of the service and maintenance
agreement between the Treasurer/Tax Collector and Manatron is $1,265,607, increasing
the total agreement not-to-exceed amount from $1,009,941 to $2,275,548.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
19

3284



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING . Jury 17,2019

ANDATE STATEME

City Charter Section 9,118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million
or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors
approval, :

Administrative Code Section 21.30(d) provides that agreements for software maintenance and:
support may be sole source when the vendor has proprietary rights to the software.

The Treasurer & Tax Collector’s Office (“Treasurer/Tax Collector”) uses government revenue
management software provided by Manatron, Inc. (“Manatron”) as-the primary system for
administering the City and County of San Francisco (“City”) business taxes, including payroll
expense tax, gross receipts tax, commercial rents tax, transient occupancy tax, parking tax,
utility user tax, access line tay, telephone users tax, stadium admissions tax, administrative
office tax, tourism improvement district assessment, and Moscone expansion district
assessment. In addition, the government revenue management software is the primary system
for administering the business registration fee, cigarette litter abatement fee, revenue control
equipment fee, and the registration and license fees for the police, entertainment, fire, and
public health departments. The Treasurer/Tax Collector has previously contracted with
Manatron to provide maintenance and support services for the government revenue
management software. ‘

Selection Process

Manatron has provided the Treasurer/Tax Collector Government Revenue Management
software through a competitive bid process pursuant to a software license agreement to meet
requirements of business taxes collected by the City. In July 2011, the Treasurer/Tax Collector
conducted a Request for Proposals to replace the Business Tax System, which supports the
Treasurer/Tax Collector to collect and deposit business tax, property tax, and various business
licenses and fees required by the Municipal Code. The selected vendor, XTech, used Manatron
as a subcontractor. Following implementation of the new software, the Treasurer/Tax Collector
used the Technology Marketplace (San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 21)* to purchase
the license for Manatron,

Original Maintenance Agreement

The Treasurer/Tax Collector entered into a perpetual software license agreement with
‘Manatron in July 2013 as part of the contract between XTech and the Treasurer/Tax Collector
for development of the Business Tax System. Subsequently, the Treasurer/Tax Collector
entered into an agreement with Manatron to provide maintenance and support services for the

! The Technology Marketplace, previously known as Computer Store or Technology Store, refers to citywide,
multiple award term contracts for the procurement of certain information technology commaodities and services,
which are administered by the Office of Contract Administration (OCA) for the benefit of City departments. This is
governed by the Rules and Regulations of the San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 21.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
20

3285



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 4 July 17,2019

Business Tax System software. The original software maintenance agreement between the
Treasurer/Tax Collector and Manatron was for five years from July 2014 through June 2019, for
an amount not to exceed $1,009,941.

The proposed resolution would authorize the Treasurer/ Tax Collector to amend the service and
maintenance agreement with Manatron for government revenue management software,
extending the agreement term by five years through June 2024, for a total 10-year term, and
increasing the agreement amount by $1,265,607 for a total amount not to exceed $2,275,548.

FISCALIMPACT

The maintenance and service agreement budget of $2,275,548 over the ten-year term is shown
in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Annual Agreement Budgets

Original Contract Amount
Annual Support - Year 1 (FY 2014) -$186,461.00

(
Annual Support - Year 2 (FY 2015) $193,920.00
Annual Support - Year 3 (FY 2016) $201,678.00
Annual Support - Year 4 (FY 2017) $209,746.00
Annual Support - Year 5 (FY 2018) | $218,136.00

Subtotal Original Agreement 51,009,941.00
Proposed Amendment )

$229,043.00

Annual Support - Year 6 (FY 2019)

Annual Support - Year 7 (FY 2020) $240,495.00
Annual Support - Year 8 {(FY 2021) $252,520.00
Annual Support - Year 9 {FY 2022) $265,146.00
Annual Support - Year 10 (FY 2023) $278,403.00
Subtotal Proposed Amendment 51,265,607.00
Total Contract Costs ' $2,275,548.00

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
21

3286



2

DocuSign Envelope iD: 0987B6C8-111E-4F4B-BCAD-33658C2FFDD9

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division

First Amendment

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of February 8,2019, in San
Francisco, California, by and between Manatron, Ine, (“Contractor*), and the City and County
of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Director of the
Office of Contract Administration. '

RECITALS '
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined bel ow)
and
WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and
condiiions sei forth herein to extend the performance period, increase the contract amount, and
update standard contractual clauses;

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

la. Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated August 12,
2014 also known as City and County of San Francisco Agreement Number CA712014CCSF
attached hereto between Contractor and City.

1b.  Contract-Monitoring Division. Effective July 28, 2012, with the exception of
Sections 14B 9(D) and 14B.17(F), all of the duties and functxons of the Human Rights
Commission under Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code (LBE Ordinance) were transferred
to the City Administrator, Contract Monitoring Division (“CMD™). Wherever “Human Rights
Commission” or “HRC” appears in the Agreement in reference to Chapter 14B of the
Administrative Code or its implementing Rules and Regulations, it shall be construed to mean

“Contract Monitoring Division” or “CMD” respectively.

le. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the
rneamngs assxgned to such terms in the Agreement. .

2. Modnﬁcatlons to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

2a. Exhibit C. The first table of Services and Fees in Exhibit C is hereby replaced by
Services and Fees in Exhibit C-1 and added to this agreement.

2b. Exhibit E, Exhibit E: Section 3 of the Agreement currently reads as follows:

Manatron, Inc. : 10ofs ' April 30,2019

3287



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 0987B6C6-111E-4F4B-BCA0-33659C2FFDD?

3. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 2, the term of the Agreement shall be from July 1,
2014 to June 30, 2019 with the option to renew annually for up to four years upon mutual
agreement between the parties.

Such section is hereby amended in its eﬁtiretv to read as follows:

3. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 2, the term of the Agreement shall be from July 1,
2014 to June 30, 2024 with the option to extend for up to an additional four years upon mutual
agreement between the parties.

2¢c. Section Exhibit E. Section Exhibit E: Section 4 of the Agreement currently reads as
follows:

4. City's Payment Obligation. The City will make a good faith attempt to pay all invoices within
30 days of billing. However, in no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any
late payments made after such 30 day period. Contractor and the City understand and intend that
the obligations of the City to pay maintenance charges hereunder shall constitute a current
expense of the City and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of the City in
contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitations or requirements concerning
the creation of indebtedness by the City, nor shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge
of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of the City. The City shall pay maintenance
charges, exclusively from legally available funds, to Contractor or, in the event of an authorized
assignment by Contractor to its assignee, according to the terms of this Maintenance Agreement,
upon presentation of invoices furnished by Contractor in a form acceptable to the Controller,
Payments will be made by warrant drawn on the Treasurer of the City. In no event shall the
amount of this Maintenance Agreement exceed One Million nine thousand nine hundred
forty-one dollars ($1,009,941.00). The breakdown of costs associated with this Maintenance
Agreement appears in the agreement between City and Contractor, dated August 12, 2014, to
which this Attachment is attached. After Year # 5, Manatron reserves the right to increase
pricing for each year by no more than 5% per year,

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

4. City's Payment Obligation. The City will make a good faith attempt to pay all invoices within
30 days of billing. However, in no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any
late payments made after such 30 day period. Contractor and the City understand and intend that
the obligations of the City to pay maintenance charges hereunder shall constitute a current
expense of the City and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of the City in
contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitations or requirements concerning
the creation of indebtedness by the City, nor shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge
of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of the City. The City shall pay maintenance
charges, exclusively from legally available funds, to Contractor or, in the event of an authorized
assignment by Contractor to its assignee, according to the terms of this Maintenance Agreement,
upon presentation of invoices furnished by Contractor in a form acceptable to the Controller.

Manatron, Inc. 20f5 April 30,2019

3288



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 0987B6C6-111E-4F4B-BCA0-33668C2FFDDS

Payments will be made by warrant drawn on the Treasurer of the City. In no event shall the

amount of this Maintenance Agreement exceed two million two hundred seventy five

thousand five hundred forty eight dollars (§2,275,548.00). The bteakdown of costs associated

with this Maintenance Agteement appears in the agreement between City and Contractor, dated

August 12, 2014, to which this Aftachment is attached. Manatron reserves the right to increase
" pricing for each year by no more than 5% per year.

2d. Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition. Added t0 the agreement as follows:

48, Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition. Contractor agrees that it will not sell, provide,
or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened Beverages, as defined by San Francisco Administrative
Code Chapter 101, as part of its performance of this Agreement.

2e. Insurance. Section 16 is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

16. Insorance.

RV $A73 ] RN
Wif"ll‘un it Ay wa

t

Yt

'4-:«‘.;.
r >

i-t
]
&
:}
L’D

&

ALV AL a2y N

“Indemmﬁcatxon” section of this Agreement, Cfontractor must mamta f rce, durmg the full
term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages

1) Workers’ Compensatxon, statutory amounts, with Employers® Liability Limits
not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness; and

2)  Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than
$1,000,000 each occutrence and $2,000,000 general aggregate for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage including Contractual Llabnhty, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Opcratlons,
and

3) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than
$1,000,000 each occurrence, “Combined Single Limit” for Bodily Injury and Property Damage,
including Owned, Non-Owned and Hired auto coverage, as applicable.

4) Technology Errors and Omissions Liability coverage, with limits of
$1,000,000 each occurrence and each loss, and $2,000,000 general aggregate. The policy shall at
a minimum cover professional misconduct or Jack of the requisite skill required for the
performance of services defined in the contract and shall also provide coverage for the following
risks:

(a) Liability atising from theft, dissemination, and/or use of
confidential information, including but not limited to, bank and credit card account mnformation
or personal information, such as name, address, social security numbers, protected health
information or other personally identifying information, stored or transmitted in electronic form;

(b) - Network security liability arising from the unauthorized access to,
use of, or tampering with computers or computer systems, including hacker attacks; and

(¢)  Liability arising from the introduction of any form of malicious
software including computer viruses into, or otherwise causing damage to the City’s or third
person’s computer, computer system, network, or similar computer related property and the data,
software, and programs thereon.

b. Commercial General Liability and Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance
policies must be endorsed to provide:

Manatron, Inc. ' 3of5 - April 30,2019

3289



DocuSign Envelope {D: 0987B6C8-111E~4F4B-BCA0-33650C2FFDD9

1) Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its
Officers, Agents, and Employees.

2) That such policies are primaty insurance to any other insurance available
to the Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that
insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought,

c. All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days’ advance written notice
to the City of cancellation for any reason, intended non-renewal, or reduction in coverages.
Notices shall be sent to the City address set forth in the Section entitled “Notices to the Parties.”

d. - Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form,
Contractor shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement
and, without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the
effect that, should occurrences during the contract term give rise to claims made after expiration
of the Agreement such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies.

e, Should any required insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, requests
for payments originating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives
satisfactory evidence of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the
lapse date, If insurance is not reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this
Agreement effective on the date of such lapse of insurance.

f. Before commencing any Servnces, Contractor shall furnish to City certificates of
insurance and additional insured policy endotsements with insurers with ratings compatable to
A-, VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of California, and that are
satisfactor,y to City, in form evidencing all coverages set forth above. Approval of the insurance
by City shall not relieve or decrease Contractor's liability hereunder.

g, The Workers’ Compensation policy(ies) shall be endorsed with a waiver of
subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents
and subcontractors.

h. If Contractor will use any subcontractor(s) to provide Services, Contractor shall
require the subcontractor(s) to provide all necessary insurance and to name the City and County
of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees and the Contractor as additional insureds.

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 Shall be effective on and
after the date of this Amendment.

4,  Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Manairon, Inc. 4 of 5 April 30,2019

3290



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 0887B6C6-111E-4F4B-BCA0-33659C2FFDDY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date
first referenced above.

CITY CONTRACTOR

Recommended by: Manatron, Inc.

Hocusigned by:

Tajel Shah Kimberly Carter
Chief Assistant Treasurer Vice President

Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector ;
Supplier ID number: 0000015846

Approved as to Form;

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

By:

Moe JAmil ‘
Depyly City Attorney

‘Approved: .

Alaric Degrafinried
Director of the Office of Contract
Administration, and Purchaser

Manatton, Inc. 50of5 April 30,2019

3291



[}

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0987B6G6-111E-4F4B-BCA0-83659C2FFDDY

Services and Fees

Exhibit C-1

Annual Support - Year 6 $229,043.00
Annual Support - Year 7 $240,495.00
Annual Support - Year8 ~ | $252,520.00
Annual Support - Year 9 $265,146.00

Annual Support — Year 10

$278,403.00

Manatron, Inc

1ofl

3282

April 30,2019



OFTWARE MATNTENANCE AGrmRMENT

- Cityand Cousty of San Francisco # CATI2014CCSF Pagelofll

3293



 Customization, - .,

City aind Couty of Sen Friimclico # CATIZ0MACCSE ~ 7 pagenisfin

3294 .



Gty and County of San Fiancisco # CATI3014CCSF C . o Pagedoflz.

3295



City arid County 6f San Francisco ¥ CA7120146CSF © — . Paqc4of1z

3296



Cit}fﬁéﬁd:.@)umy of San Fran,CisC,o_# CA%Z_Ii:;?O]'L?CC'S}?" : o : .éageiéﬁ‘z: |

3297



;. ieluding installation “of ha

die Sontalied i ExkibitC.,

© L City and Colnty of San Fraricisco 4 CA712014CCSF : "~ Page6of 17

3298



Cityand County of §an Fiancisco # CAT12014CCSF ' : Page 7 of 12

3299



IN AWI TNESS ‘WHEREOE, eath patty has-cansed & counterpart of e orighnal of this’ Software

Man (1
repiesentative.

CITY

Reoriménded By:

qulme Marx
'Chlef Agsistant Ereasurer
’Ofﬁce of the Treasurer:& Tax Collettor

Appfoved as:o Forms

of

Cityrand Coudity of San Fiarcisco # CA712014CCSF

jTom

oritract:

nanige: Agreement fo be éxecutéd ag: of the datc, first written abovi’ by ifs: duly authorized

CONTRACTOR

‘Mangtron; Ine.

alsh
Managmg Dirécfor, Government

Page 8 of 12

3300



- Gty and County. of Sail Francise # CA712014CCSP o cRage9ef12

3301



‘éi’tya_ﬁd‘(:biuﬁn‘ty‘¢>jf5.8‘a;i‘F1-anci‘sco#CA.”/rzbirelc:CSF': : o _'Pa"gefifo;‘-gf’i‘-z,

3302



Exhibit.Ci: Sérvicés and Fees,

ﬁerhs outlmedL~

;OPEHOUR'S‘ PROE?ES‘SI’ON‘KL RATBS‘ = Based ‘on baseate of $205,00/Hoiir.

.norrnal busmess hours

» Qiddside of i_i(j‘r‘fiﬁ’é"lff‘bué{i’.ne;éé":'hmﬁu{é-, swiswetild: chatpe as Tollows once:olir fésourées ate engaged. ..

City and Coutty of San Francisco # CA71201 4CC.SF Page 1T of 12

3303



New Years Day."”
Dr, Maiin Lih

Gty arid Couty 6f §an Fraficises #-':'(':'A"'ifl’éo.m‘éfésﬁ o ‘Page 12 6£12

3304



Cesoisioy OBl g 200

3305



Te

P-540 (510 ‘ - Be2



- PSHD(5-10)

Aupust 12, 2014

3307



P840 (5-10 o B ' | Augist 12,2014



) " | g5 _ ' Augiist 12,2004

3309



. 'THL’ AGREFMIZNT I"IA I\O EVENT SHALL C ()NTRAC OR BE LIABLE._

"P;54o(s;r0)} - Biié . o Kugust 12,2004

3310



R o - R _ - Agise12,200

3311



reement, -Conifactor

ks CoBRE T gt

3312



3313



 the e of the services provided iin
o: comply with:San Franciséd Administrative Code-Cha 2'G and anyamiplenie
- anid reghlations protulgated by the'Gity's Controllef.” The terins and provisions o

B ity - T RS0 T T At 12,0004

3314



s oEsEo E L Vi R (PR



P00y L mem Augustizp0ie



2%

PS40 (5-10) - IR g



Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector

City and County of San Francisco José Cisneros, Treasurer

May 17, 2019

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

Board of Supervisors

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 .
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Dear Ms. Calvillo:

Attached please find an original single-sided and two single-sided, black and white
copies of the proposed resolution for Board of Supervisors approval, which authorizes
the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector to enter into a contract extension with
Manatron, Inc. ‘

The following accompanying document is included:

e Copy of signed contract between City and County and Manatron, Inc.
o Completed Ethics Commission Form SFEC-126

. Thank you, . o
Amanda Fried
Chief of Policy and Communications

(415) 554-0889 ‘
Amanda.Fried@sfgov.org

City Hall -Rocom 140 e 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place ¢  San Francisco, CA 94102-4638
415-554-4400 telephone o 415-554-5507 fax '

3318



File No. 190599

FORM SFEC-126
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Government Conduct Code § 1. 126)

Cxty Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly)

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held:
Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors : Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly)

Manatron, Inc.

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent of more in the contractor;

(4) any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor.
Use additional pages as necessary.

1. Contractor’s Board of Directors: Sean Cannizzaro, March E. Gold, Linda J, Walker

2. Contractor’s Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Operating Officers: Brian Peccarelli,
President; Michelle Scheer, CFO; no COO for this sub51d1ary

3. Any person who has ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor: The sole shareholder of Manatron, Inc. is
Thomson Reuters U.S. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. Thomson Reuters U.S. LLC holds 100%
ownership of Manatron, Inc.

‘4. Any subcontractor listed in the bid contract: Original contract does not allow for subcontractors

5. Any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor: Thomson Reuters, nor its subsidiaries (such as
Manatron) have any political committee, '

Contractor address:

510 East Milham A;venue, Kalamazoo, MI 49002

Date that contract was approved: : Amount of contract:

$2,275, 548

Deseribe the nature of the contract that was approved:

Extension of a Government Revenue Management software maintenance and support services contract for the Office
of the Treasurer and Tax Collector.

Comments:

This contract was approved by (check applicable)
- [0 The City elective officex(s) identified on this form

A board on which the City elective officer(s) serves San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Print Name of Board

[ The board of a state agency (Health Authoirty, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority

Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on the form sits

Print Name of Board
Filer Information (Please print clearly) ‘
Name of filer: Contact telephone number:
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board ' | (415) 554-5184
Address: E-mail:
City Hall, Room. 244 1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Pl San Franc1sco CA %4102 - Board.of. Supervxsors@sfgov org
Signature of the Elective Officer (if subﬁxitted by City elective ofﬁéer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if Submitted by Boar: ’ ry or Clerk) . Date Signed
ik



3320



